# CH \$940.00 886282

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM653067

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------------|
| TRIBE MEDITERRANEAN FOODS, INC. |          | 06/10/2021     | Corporation: DELAWARE                  |
| SIMPLY FRESH, LLC               |          | 06/10/2021     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |
| LAKEVIEW FARMS, INC.            |          | 06/10/2021     | Corporation: DELAWARE                  |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C.           |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 VANDERBILT AVENUE                 |
| City:           | NEW YORK                            |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                            |
| Postal Code:    | 10017                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------------------------|
| Serial Number:       | 88628291 | FRESH PROVISIONS FRESH FOOD IS OUR PASSI |
| Registration Number: | 2106658  | REAL DESSERTS                            |
| Registration Number: | 5500555  | SEA GOLD                                 |
| Registration Number: | 1492452  | THE ORIGINAL DILL DIP DOWN HOME FOODS    |
| Registration Number: | 4407941  | FRESH CREATIONS                          |
| Registration Number: | 2426979  | SALADS OF THE SEA                        |
| Registration Number: | 2294045  | SANTA BARBARA BAY                        |
| Registration Number: | 4824903  | LAKEVIEW FARMS                           |
| Registration Number: | 1662659  | FLAN RICO                                |
| Registration Number: | 2209537  | SENOR RICO                               |
| Registration Number: | 2393252  | WINKY                                    |
| Registration Number: | 2393253  | WINKY BRAND                              |
| Registration Number: | 2709168  | LUISA'S                                  |
| Registration Number: | 2706905  | LUISA'S                                  |
| Registration Number: | 3713590  | GEL BITES                                |
| Registration Number: | 3837119  | SANTA BARBARA BAY                        |
|                      |          | TDADEMARK                                |

TRADEMARK

900622787 REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0912

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3045522 | SENOR RICO                               |
| Registration Number: | 3023727 | FLAN RICO                                |
| Registration Number: | 4508943 | LAKEVIEW FARMS                           |
| Registration Number: | 6241754 | FRESH PROVISIONS FRESH FOOD IS OUR PASSI |
| Registration Number: | 5789412 | EATWISE                                  |
| Registration Number: | 5629600 | EATWISE                                  |
| Registration Number: | 1554894 | ROJO'S                                   |
| Registration Number: | 5990164 | SAN FRANCISCO FOODS                      |
| Registration Number: | 5990177 | SAN FRANCISCO FOODS COMPANY              |
| Registration Number: | 4525331 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 4627324 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 4627325 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 3042140 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 4761706 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 4765962 | TRIBE                                    |
| Registration Number: | 4948901 | EVERYTHING                               |
| Registration Number: | 6109355 | PEA NO-NUT BUTTER                        |
| Registration Number: | 4931181 | SEÑOR RICO                               |
| Registration Number: | 6148675 | CASA DE ROSAS                            |
| Registration Number: | 6183405 | ROJO'S                                   |
| Registration Number: | 6183425 | ROJO'S AUTÉNTICO                         |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3105572193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-557-2900

Email: KLATHROP@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 22335.076              |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kimberley A. Lathrop   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kimberley A. Lathrop/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/10/2021             |

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Apollo - Trademark Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page1.tif source=Apollo - Trademark Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page2.tif source=Apollo - Trademark Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page3.tif



### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of June 10, 2021, is made by the undersigned (individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C. as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 10, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Apollo BidCo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), Apollo Merger Subsidiary, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Initial Borrower</u>"), LVF Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), the lending institutions from time to time parties thereto (each a "<u>Lender</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>") and TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C., as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

### $\underline{WITNESSETH}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor and any Subsidiaries that become a party thereto, have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated June 10, 2021, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of their respective rights, titles and interests in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, that is not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans to the Borrower and to induce one or more Cash Management Banks or Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements with Holdings and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries or Secured Hedge Agreements with the Borrower and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby grants a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the Trademarks that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), including the goodwill associated with such Trademarks and the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations; provided that, applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to register trademarks or service marks on the basis of such Grantor's "intent to use" such trademarks or service marks will not be deemed to be Collateral unless and until an amendment to allege use or a statement of use has been filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, whereupon such application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed to be included in the Collateral.
- 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Acknowledgment. The Grantors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully

set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

- 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW: THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND</u> CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

TRIBE MEDITERRANEAN FOODS, INC., SIMPLY FRESH, LLC, LAKEVIEW FARMS, INC., as a Grantor

Napage. Tom N. Davis, III

Titie: Chief Executive Officer

TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C., as the Collateral Agent

Name: Joshua Lefkowitz

Title: Managing Director

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications**

# **Trademark Registrations and Applications:**

| Mark                                                 | Country       | Application           | Registration     | Registered Owner        |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|------------------|-------------------------|
| REAL<br>DESSERTS                                     | United States | Number 75/124,758     | Number 2,106,658 | Lakeview Farms,<br>Inc. |
| SEA GOLD                                             | United States | 87/442,473            | 5,500,555        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| FRESH<br>PROVISIONS<br>FRESH FOOD IS<br>OUR PASSION! | United States | 88/628,291<br>Pending | N/A              | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| THE ORIGINAL DILL DIP DOWN HOME FOODS & Design       | United States | 73/682,861            | 1,492,452        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| FRESH<br>CREATIONS                                   | United States | 85/616,789            | 4,407,941        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| SALADS OF<br>THE SEA                                 | United States | 75/934,957            | 2,426,979        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| SANTA<br>BARBARA BAY                                 | United States | 75/435,785            | 2,294,045        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |
| LAKEVIEW<br>FARMS &<br>Design                        | United States | 86/302,446            | 4,824,903        | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC  |

| FLAN RICO & Design   | United States | 74/107,242 | 1,662,659 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
|----------------------|---------------|------------|-----------|------------------------|
| SEÑOR RICO           | United States | 75/185,676 | 2,209,537 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| WINKY                | United States | 75/751,371 | 2,393,252 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| WINKY BRAND & Design | United States | 75/751,372 | 2,393,253 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| LUISA'S              | United States | 76/422,499 | 2,709,168 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| LUISA'S              | United States | 76/422,555 | 2,706,905 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| GEL BITES            | United States | 77/761,908 | 3,713,590 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| SANTA<br>BARBARA BAY | United States | 77/876,671 | 3,837,119 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| SENOR RICO           | United States | 78/506,433 | 3,045,522 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| FLAN RICO            | United States | 78/528,690 | 3,023,727 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| LAKEVIEW<br>FARMS    | United States | 85/738,636 | 4,508,943 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |
| SEÑOR RICO           | United States | 86/662,106 | 4,931,181 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC |

| FRESH<br>PROVISIONS<br>FRESH FOOD IS<br>OUR PASSION! | United States | 88/979,123 | 6,241,754 | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC                |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| EATWISE                                              | United States | 87/980,725 | 5,789,412 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |
| EATWISE                                              | United States | 87/978,897 | 5,629,600 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |
| ROJO'S                                               | United States | 73/729,896 | 1,554,894 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |
| SAN<br>FRANCISCO<br>FOODS                            | United States | 88/549,493 | 5,990,164 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |
| SAN<br>FRANCISCO<br>FOODS<br>COMPANY &<br>Design     | United States | 88/549,585 | 5,990,177 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |
| TRIBE                                                | United States | 86/057,532 | 4,525,331 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
| TRIBE                                                | United States | 86/057,892 | 4,627,324 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |

| TRIBE                | United States | 86/057,913 | 4,627,325 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
|----------------------|---------------|------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| TRIBE                | United States | 76/337,339 | 3,042,140 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
| TRIBE                | United States | 86/290,414 | 4,761,706 | Tribe Mediterranean Foods, Inc.       |
| TRIBE (stylized)     | United States | 86/365,661 | 4,765,962 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
| EVERYTHING           | United States | 86/321,654 | 4,948,901 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
| PEA NO-NUT<br>BUTTER | United States | 88/633,951 | 6,109,355 | Tribe<br>Mediterranean<br>Foods, Inc. |
| SEÑOR RICO           | United States | 86662106   | 4931181   | Lakeview Farms,<br>LLC                |
| CASA DE<br>ROSAS     | United States | 88449782   | 6148675   | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC                  |

| ROJO'S              | United States | 88708687 | 6183405 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC |
|---------------------|---------------|----------|---------|----------------------|
| ROJO'S<br>AUTÉNTICO | United States | 88713531 | 6183425 | Simply Fresh,<br>LLC |

**RECORDED: 06/10/2021**